## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

MARIO RODRIGUEZ,

Petitioner,

No. S272129

v.

Sixth Appellate District, No. H049016

SUPERIOR COURT OF SANTA CLARA COUNTY,

Respondent,

Santa Clara County Superior Court, Nos. C1650275 and C1647395

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

Real Party in Interest.

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF AND PROPOSED BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE CALIFORNIA PUBLIC DEFENDERS ASSOCIATION AND CONTRA COSTA COUNTY PUBLIC DEFENDER OFFICE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER MARIO RODRIGUEZ

> ELLEN MCDONNELL, SBN 215106, Public Defender, Contra Costa County \*Diana Garrido, SBN 243343 Deputy Public Defender 800 Ferry Street Martinez, CA 94553 Telephone: (925) 335-8000 Facsimile: (925) 335-8010

Facsimile: (925) 335-8010 Diana.Garrido@pd.cccounty.us

Attorney for Amici, Contra Costa County Public Defender Office and California Public

**Defenders Association**

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES4   | Ŀ        |
|---|----------|
| APPLICATION OF CONTRA COSTA COUNTY PUBLIC DEFENDER OFFICE AND CALIFORNIA PUBLIC DEFENDERS ASSOCIATION TO APPEAR AS AMICI CURIAE ON BEHALF OF PETITIONER MARIO | •        |
| RODRIGUEZ   |          |
| I. IDENTIFICATION OF CPDA   | 3        |
| II. IDENTIFICATION OF THE CONTRA COSTA COUNTY PUBLIC DEFENDER   | )        |
| III. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI   | )        |
| PROPOSED AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF CONTRA COSTA COUNTY PUBLIC DEFENDER AND CALIFORNIA  | <b>L</b> |
| PUBLIC DEFENDERS ASSOCIATION ON BEHALF OF PETITIONER MARIO RODRIGUEZ  | 2        |
| PUBLIC DEFENDERS ASSOCIATION ON BEHALF OF PETITIONER MARIO RODRIGUEZ  | 3        |
| PUBLIC DEFENDERS ASSOCIATION ON BEHALF OF PETITIONER MARIO RODRIGUEZ  | 3        |
| PUBLIC DEFENDERS ASSOCIATION ON BEHALF OF PETITIONER MARIO RODRIGUEZ  | 3        |

| CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT                  | 26              |
|--|-----------------|
| CONCLUSION                                   | 25              |
| EXCEPTIONS.                                  | 24              |
| INVITES SUBSTANTIAL LITIGATION AS TO ITS     |                 |
| V. THE RODRIGUEZ RULE IS UNWORKABLE AND      |                 |
|  | 20              |
| JUST TIME IN A MENTAL HEALTH TREATMENT FACIL | ITY             |
| DETERMINATION REGARDING COMPETENCY, AND NO   | $^{\mathrm{T}}$ |
| COMMITMENT ORDER UNTIL A JUDICIAL            |                 |
| IV. "COMMITMENT" INCLUDES ALL TIME FROM THE  |                 |

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | Page(s)    |
|--|------------|
| FEDERAL CASES                            | · ,        |
| California v. Trombetta,                 |            |
| (1984) 467 U.S. 479                      | 9          |
| Jackson V. Indiana,                      |            |
| (1972) 406 U.S. 715                      | 16         |
| Monge V. California,                     |            |
| (1998) 524 U.S. 721                      | 9          |
| STATE CASES                              |            |
| BARNETT V. SUPERIOR COURT,               |            |
| 50 Cal.4th 890                           | 8          |
| CHAMBERS V. SUPERIOR COURT,              |            |
| 42 Cal.4th 673                           | 9          |
| DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HYGIENE VS. HAWLEY, |            |
| (1963) 59 CAL.2D 247                     | 15         |
| EX PARTE PHYLE,                          |            |
| (1947) 30 CAL.2D 838                     | 17         |
| Galindo V. Superior Court,               |            |
| (2010) 50 CAL.4TH 1                      | 8          |
| IN RE BANKS,                             |            |
| 88 CAL.App.3d 864                        | 21         |
| IN RE DAVIS,                             |            |
| (1973) 8 CAL.3D 798                      | 14, 16, 24 |
| IN RE KENNETH HUMPHREY,                  |            |
| (2021) 11 CAL.5TH 135                    | 15         |
| IN RE LOVETON,                           |            |
| (2016) 244 CAL.APP.4TH 1025              | 10, 22     |
| IN RE POLK,                              |            |
| (1999) 71 CAL.APP.4TH 1230               | 20         |
| IN RE WILLIAMS,                          |            |
| (2014) 228 CAL.APP.4TH 989               | 22         |
| MANDULEY V. SUPERIOR COURT,              | _          |
| (2002) 27 CAL.4TH 537                    | 9          |
| MEDINA V. SUPERIOR COURT,                |            |
| (2021) 65 CAL.APP.5TH 1197               | 22, 23     |

| MORSE V. MUNICIPAL COURT,              |        |
|--|--------|
| (1974) 13 CAL.3D 149                   | 9      |
| PEOPLE V. ALBILLAR,                    |        |
| (2010) 51 CAL.4TH 47                   | 8      |
| PEOPLE V. ASHLEY,                      |        |
| (1963) 59 CAL.2D 339                   | 18     |
| PEOPLE V. CARR,                        |        |
| 59 CAL.APP.5TH 1136 ( <i>CARR II</i> ) | ASSIM  |
| PEOPLE V. G.H.,                        |        |
| (2014) 230 CAL.APP.4TH 1548            | 20, 21 |
| PEOPLE V. HOOPER,                      |        |
| (2019) 40 CAL.App.5th 685              | 0, 22  |
| PEOPLE V. KAREEM A.,                   |        |
| (2020) 46 CAL.App.5th 58               | 22     |
| PEOPLE V. LENIX,                       |        |
| (2008) 44 CAL.4TH 602                  | 8      |
| PEOPLE V. LINDLEY,                     |        |
| (1945) 26 CAL.2D 780                   | 17     |
| PEOPLE V. NELSON,                      |        |
| 43 CAL.4TH 1242                        | 8      |
| PEOPLE V. QUIROZ,                      |        |
| (2016) 244 CAL.APP.4TH 1371 1          | 8, 19  |
| PEOPLE V. RELLS,                       |        |
| (2000) 22 CAL.4TH 860                  | 6, 17  |
| PEOPLE V. REYNOLDS,                    |        |
| (2011) 196 CAL.APP.4TH 801             | 20, 21 |
| PEOPLE V. SANDERS,                     |        |
| (2003) 31 CAL.4TH 318                  | 9      |
| RODRIGUEZ V. SUPERIOR COURT,           |        |
| (2021) 70 CAL.App.5th 628              | ASSIM  |
| STIAVETTI V. CLENDENIN,                |        |
| (2021) 65 CAL.APP.5TH 691              | 2, 23  |
| STATE STATUTES                         |        |
| Bus. & Prof. Code, § 6070, subd. (b)   | 8      |
| PENAL CODE § 1026.5                    |        |
| PENAL CODE § 1370                      |        |
| PENAL CODE § 1370, SUBD. (B)(1)(A)     | 19     |
| PENAL CODE § 1370, SUBD. (C)(1)13, 1   | 9, 20  |
| PENAL CODE § 1370, SUBD. (C)(3)        |        |

| PENAL CODE § 1370, SUBD. (D)             | 19     |
|--|--------|
| PENAL CODE § 1370, SUBD. (E)             |        |
| PENAL CODE § 1370.1                      |        |
| PENAL CODE § 1370.1, SUBD. (C)(1)(A)     | 13     |
| PENAL CODE § 1372, SUBD. (A)(1)          | 13     |
| PENAL CODE § 1372, SUBD. (C)             | 13     |
| PENAL CODE § 1372, SUBD. (D)             | 13     |
| PENAL CODE § 1372, SUBD. (E)             | 13     |
| PENAL CODE § 2900.5                      |        |
| PENAL CODE § 2972                        |        |
| PENAL CODE § 4011.6                      |        |
| PENAL CODE § 4019                        | 20, 22 |
| WELF. & INST. CODE § 6316                |        |
| STATE RULES                              |        |
| CALIFORNIA RULES OF COURT, RULE 8.520(F) | 7, 13  |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES                        |        |
| Assembly Bill No. 1529                   | 19     |
| SB 317                                   |        |
